Journal of Science and Technology in Civil Engineering, HUCE, 2025, 19 (1): 93–107
MECHANICAL BEHAVIOR OF CONCRETE FILLED STEEL
TUBULAR COLUMNS WITH HIGH STRENGTH MATERIALS
SUBJECTED TO VARIOUS COMPRESSION LOADING SCENARIOS
Hao Dinh Phan a,∗, Tuan Cao Lea
aFaculty of Civil Engineering, The University of Danang – University of Science and Technology,
54 Nguyen Luong Bang street, Lien Chieu district, Danang city, Vietnam
Article history:

423 10 12 975 455 127 491 70 14 939 14 386 12 886
423 10 12 975 455 127 491 80 16 002 15 598 13 694
423 10 12 975 455 127 491 90 17 065 16 810 14 500
423 10 12 975 490 127 491 70 15 393 14 840 13 420
423 10 12 975 490 127 491 80 16 456 16 052 14 226
423 10 12 975 490 127 491 90 17 519 17 264 15 032
423 10 12 975 525 127 491 70 15 847 15 294 13 945
423 10 12 975 525 127 491 80 16 910 16 506 14 751
423 10 12 975 525 127 491 90 17 973 17 718 15 556
423 10 12 975 455 - - 5904 5829 5904
423 10 12 975 490 - - 6358 6271 6322
423 10 12 975 525 - - 6812 6713 6538
Table 4. Column compressive strength by FEMs and comparison with EC 4-04,
AISC 360-22, and AS/NZS 2327-17
Specimen Load case fy (MPa) f ′c (MPa) Pmax (kN) Pmax/Npl,Rd Pmax/Pno Pmax/Nus
C-CFE-455-70 455 70 17 817 1.193 1.238 1.383
C-CFE-455-80 455 80 19 254 1.203 1.234 1.406
C-CFE-455-90 455 90 20 266 1.188 1.206 1.398
C-CFE-490-70 490 70 18 306 1.189 1.234 1.364
C-CFE-490-80 CFE 490 80 19 656 1.194 1.225 1.382
C-CFE-490-90 490 90 21 045 1.201 1.219 1.400
C-CFE-525-70 525 70 18 636 1.176 1.219 1.336
C-CFE-525-80 525 80 20 054 1.186 1.215 1.359
C-CFE-525-90 525 90 21 092 1.174 1.190 1.356
C-CFC-455-70 455 70 19 417 1.300 1.350 1.507
C-CFC-455-80 455 80 20 788 1.299 1.333 1.518
C-CFC-455-90 455 90 22 382 1.312 1.332 1.544
C-CFC-490-70 490 70 20 052 1.303 1.351 1.494
C-CFC-490-80 CFC 490 80 21 423 1.302 1.335 1.506
C-CFC-490-90 490 90 22 769 1.300 1.319 1.515
C-CFC-525-70 525 70 20 822 1.314 1.361 1.493
C-CFC-525-80 525 80 22 052 1.304 1.336 1.495
C-CFC-525-90 525 90 23 399 1.302 1.321 1.504
C-CFS-455-70 455 70 5797 0.982 0.995 0.982
C-CFS-455-80 455 80 5797 0.982 0.995 0.982
C-CFS-455-90 455 90 5797 0.982 0.995 0.982
C-CFS-490-70 490 70 6245 0.982 0.996 0.988
C-CFS-490-80 CFS 490 80 6245 0.982 0.996 0.988
C-CFS-490-90 490 90 6245 0.982 0.996 0.988
100
Phan, H. D., Le, T. C. / Journal of Science and Technology in Civil Engineering
Specimen Load case fy (MPa) f ′c (MPa) Pmax (kN) Pmax/Npl,Rd Pmax/Pno Pmax/Nus
C-CFS-525-70 525 70 6680 0.981 0.995 1.022
C-CFS-525-80 525 80 6680 0.981 0.995 1.022
C-CFS-525-90 525 90 6680 0.981 0.995 1.022
C-EST-455 455 - 5771 0.977 0.990 0.977
C-EST-490 EST 490 - 6205 0.976 0.989 0.981
C-EST-525 525 - 6640 0.975 0.989 1.016
Notes: In the CFE and CFC loading cases, Pmax is compared to Pno (N pl,Rd or Nus). In the CFS and EST loading